

Robert L. Herbst (RH8851)
GISKAN SOLOTAROFF ANDERSON & STEWART LLP
11 Broadway, Suite 2150
New York, New York 10004
(212) 847-8315

Rosalind Fink (RF2492)
BRILL & MEISEL
845 Third Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 753-5599

Christine E. Webber (CW0339)
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
110 New York Ave., NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
ADRIANNE CRONAS, LINDA PASICHNYK :
and THERESA REARDON, individually and :
on behalf of all similarly situated persons, :
: 06 CV 15295 (RMB)(DCF)
: ECF Case
: Plaintiffs, :
: :
: -against- :
: :
WILLIS GROUP HOLDINGS, LTD., WILLIS :
OF NORTH AMERICA INC., WILLIS OF :
NEW YORK, WILLIS OF NEW JERSEY, :
WILLIS OF MASSACHUSETTS, :
: Defendants. :
: :
----- X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. The Litigation.....	4
B. The Settlement	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Applicable Legal Principles	6
B. The “Percentage-of-the-Fund” Method With Lodestar Cross Check Clearly Supports the Fee Award Sought in this Case	8
C. The Fee Award Sought by Counsel Is at the Lower End of the Range Applied in Comparable Common Fund Cases.....	11
D. The Lodestar “CrossCheck” Clearly Validates the Percentage of Recovery Figure.....	13
1. The Hourly Rates On Which the Lodestar Cross Check is Based are Reasonable.....	15
2. The Hours Reflected in the Lodestar Were Reasonably Expended.....	16
E. The Application for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses Should be Granted	18
F. The Requested Fee Award is More than Justified by the Risks and Efforts Undertaken by Counsel and the Excellent Results Achieved in this Case	18
1. The Litigation Risk Undertaken by Plaintiffs’ Counsel was Substantial	18
2. The Complexity and Long Duration of this Case Support Class Counsel’s Fee Request	21
3. The Time and Labor Expended and Responsibility Undertaken by Counsel was Substantial	21

4. Class Counsel Obtained a Substantial Benefit for the Class	22
5. The Standing of Class and Opposing Counsel at the Bar is High.....	22
6. The Requested Award is Reasonable to Charge a Victorious Plaintiff.....	24
G. This Court’s Prior Decisions Declining to Award Fees to the Amounts and Percentages Requested, with Negative Lodestars, Are Distinguishable.....	24
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ayers v. SGS Control Services Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69307 (S.D.N.Y.).....	24, 25
<i>Barbour v. City of White Plains</i> , 07 Civ. 3014 (RPP) (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2011).....	16
<i>Beane v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27504 (S.D.N.Y.).....	24, 25
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis US LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79679 (August 6, 2010).....	2,6,7,14,15,23
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	1,8
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	2,3,6,7,11,18,23
<i>Cf. FTR Consulting Group, Inc., v. Advantage Fund II Ltd.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20013 (S.D.N.Y.).....	13
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47036 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10, 12, 24
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79304, (D.N.J. July 30, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Elan Securities Litigation</i> , 385 F.Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2, 10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	1, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 18, 19, 23
<i>Grant v. Martinez</i> , 973 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1992)	17

<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Heisman Trophy Trust v. Smack Apparel Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Heng Chan</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33883, (SDNY May 4, 2007).....	17
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	3,17,18
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re Interpublic Secs. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 6527 Class Action, 03 Civ. 1194 Derivative Action, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21429, (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....	14
<i>Interfaith Comm'ty Org. v. Honeywell</i> , 426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Laffey v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 572 F. Supp. 354 (D.D.C. 1983)	6, 15
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	14
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358, (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11,14
<i>In re Marsh Erisa Litigation</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11-13,15,18-20,23
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum</i> , 963 F.Supp. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	3, 11
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>Navarro v. Servisair</i> , No. 08-cv-02716, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2010)	9

<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 539 F.3d 129, n. 4 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2,25
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).....	2,9,15
<i>Quarantino v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Rozell v. Ross-Holst</i> , 576 F. Supp 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Sylvester v. City of New York</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8760(FM), 2006 WL 3230152, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	17
<i>In re Telik, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570, (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 12, 18
<i>Velez v. Novartis</i> , 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)	3,8,10,11, 13-15,18,19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 14
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1981a 4

42 U.S.C. § 1988 and 2000e-5(k) 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 *et seq.* 4

Theodore Eisenberg and Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorneys Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008*, NYU Center for Law, Economics and Organization, Working Paper No. 09-50 (November 2009) 12

Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985) 8

New York City Admin. Code §§ 8-107 *et seq.* 4

New York City Administrative Code §8-502(f) 2
